constitutes the last batch of Diploma in Basic Education (DBE) and the current first-year students of 

the new programme (Bachelor in Basic Education) of Mount Mary College of Education. Purposive 

and random sampling techniques were used to select seven hundred and seventy-nine (779) 

respondents for the study. A purposive sampling technique was used to select final year Diploma 

in Basic Education (DBE), made up of 312 and first-batch first-year students of the new programme 

(Bachelor in Basic Education) of Mount Mary College of Education, made of up 467 were used for

[...]

constitutes the last batch of Diploma in Basic Education (DBE) and the current first-year 

students of the new programme (Bachelor in Basic Education) of Mount Mary College of 

Education. Purposive and random sampling techniques were used to select seven 

hundred and seventy-nine (779) respondents for the study. A purposive sampling 

technique was used to select final year Diploma in Basic Education (DBE), made up of 312 

and first-batch first-year students of the new programme (Bachelor in Basic Education) of 

Mount Mary College of Education, made of up 467 were used for data collection.